Owner: Union County, North Carolina Design-Builder: Miles-McClellan Construction Company, Inc. 

Scope of Amendment: In DBIA Document 545: 

Article 2.3.1 The Owner has elected to proceed under a lump sum price pursuant to this Article in the amount of One 
Million Two Thousand, One Hundred Sixty-Six Dollars ($1,002,166.00) for Phase 2 Implementation of the Contract (the 
"Contract Price"), including Alternate 1.  Unless otherwise specifically provided in the Contract Documents, the Contract 
Price is deemed to include all sales, use, consumer, and other taxes mandated by applicable Legal Requirements.

[...]

Article 2.3.1.15 Based upon an Owner issued Notice to Proceed with an effective date of February 5th 2026 the 
Scheduled Substantial Completion Date is July 30th, 2026. In the event that the Notice To Proceed is later than 
February 5th, 2026, the Scheduled Substantial Completion Date shall be one hundred and seventy-five (175) 
calendar days beyond the Notice To Proceed.

Article 6.4.1 Design-Builder agrees that if Substantial Completion is not attained within one hundred and seventy-
five (175) calendar days from the effective date of the Notice to Proceed (the "LD Date"), the Design-Builder will 
agree to pay Liquidated Damages in the amount of Five Hundred Dollars ($500) for each calendar day that 
Substantial Completion extends beyond the LD Date.

[...]

Two Hundred Dollars ($200) for each calendar day that Final Completion is delayed beyond the above-referenced 
number of days.

Article 7.1.1 Maximum Price. Owner shall pay Design-Builder in accordance with Article 6 of the General 
Conditions of Contract an amount not to exceed One hundred forty-eight thousand two hundred eighty-seven and 
00/100 Dollars ($148,287.00 ) for the Phase 1 Services, subject to adjustments made in accordance with the General 
Conditions of Contract. Unless otherwise provided in the Contract Documents, the Phase 1 Services compensation 
is deemed to include all sales, use, consumer and other taxes mandated by applicable Legal Requirements.

[...]

of Section 7.4 will govern payment for the Work. The Owner and Design-Builder hereby agree that the 
Guaranteed Price will be implemented via the following: Lump Sum.

Article 7.2.4 Guaranteed Price Assurance. Design-Builder guarantees that it shall not exceed the Guaranteed Price 
(GP) of One Million Two Thousand, One Hundred Sixty-Six dollars ( $1,002,166.00) which is the Contract Price 
for Phase 2 services, including Alternate 1, contract contingency and Allowances. Documents used as basis for the 
GP are identified in the Contract Price Amendment to this Agreement. Design-Builder agrees that it will be 
responsible for all costs of completing the Work which exceed the GP, as may be adjusted in accordance with the 
Contract Documents.

Article 7.2.5 Guaranteed Price Scope Contingency. The Guaranteed Price includes a Contingency in the amount of 
Thirty-nine Thousand dollars ($39,000.00) which is available to the Design-Builder upon approval by the Owner 
for unanticipated costs it has incurred that are not the basis for a Change Order under the Contract Documents. 
Contingency shall be developed as part of the Guaranteed Price based on identified risks opportunities related